01_1st Headline_36 pt/14.4 mm
second line
Miniature Ball Rail® Systems
Linear Motion and Assembly Technologies
▶▶ Ball Rail Systems
▶▶ Roller Rail Systems
▶▶ Linear Bushings and Shafts

1) Dimensions without cover strip
2) For rail lengths longer than Lmax factory-made mating sections are joined end-to-end.
Ordering Examples
Position tolerance of the mounting holes for
L < 500 mm
L < 1000 mm
• If no T1 is specified by the customer, both ends of the
guide rail will be identical. The rail lengths were calculated
using the formula for recommended rail lengths.
Ordering example 1
(up to Lmax):
Guide rail size 12, accuracy class P, recommended rail
length 771 mm (30 · T, number of holes nB = 31, T1 is
identical at both ends of the guide rail)
Ordering data: R0445 202 31, 771 mm
Size Dimensions (mm) Weight
A2 H2
1) N6 D S5 T1min T1max T L1max
2) g/100 mm
7 7 4.7 2.2 4.3 2.5 5.0 11.5 15 1000 22
9/M3 9 5.5 2.2 6.0 3.5 6.0 15.5 20 1000 33
12 12 7.8 3.0 6.0 3.5 6.0 20.5 25 1000 61
15 15 9.5 4.7 6.0 3.5 6.0 35.5 40 1000 97
20 20 15.0 6.5 9.5 6.0 6.5 53.5 60 1000 211
Ordering example 2
(up to Lmax with cover strip):
Guide rail size 12 with cover strip, accuracy class P, recom-
mended rail length 771 mm (30 · T, number of holes nB = 31,
T1 at one end of guide rail = 4.5 mm)
Ordering data: R0445 262 31, 771 mm, T1 = 4.5 mm
(At the other end of the guide rail T1 = 16.5 mm for
production reasons.)
Ordering example 3
(composite rail over Lmax):
Guide rail size 12, accuracy class N, recommended rail
length 1271 mm, 2 sections (50 · T, number of holes
nB = 51, T1 is identical at both ends of the composite guide rail)
Ordering data: R0445 204 32, 1271 mm
Number of sections
Ø up to 0.6 increasing in linear proportion
Ø 0.3
� 19
� R310A 2210, 2013-12, Bosch Rexroth Corporation
� Standard Guide Rails R0445 | Miniature Ball Rail Systems
�
Wide Runner Blocks R0443
Size Accuracy class Part numbers for runner blocks
Clearance Preload
9 1
9/M3 P – R0443 812 01
H R0443 893 01 R0443 813 01
N R0443 894 01 –
12 P – R0443 212 01
H R0443 293 01 R0443 213 01
N R0443 294 01 –
15 P – R0443 512 01
H R0443 593 01 R0443 513 01
N R0443 594 01 –
Sizes 9/M3, 12
Size 15

Size 15
Sizes 9/M3, 12
Ordering Examples
L	 =	 rail length	 (mm)
T	 =	 hole spacing	 (mm)
nB 	 = 	number of holes
Part numbers for
guide rails
• If no T1 is specified by the customer, both ends of the
guide rail will be identical. The rail lengths were calculated
using the formula for recommended rail lengths.
Ordering example 1
(up to Lmax):
Guide rail size 12, accuracy class P, recommended rail
length 836 mm (20 · T, number of holes nB = 21, T1 is identi-
cal at both ends of the guide rail)
Ordering data: R0455 202 31, 836 mm
Ordering example 2
(up to Lmax with cover strip):
Guide rail size 9/M3, accuracy class H, recommended rail
length 926 mm (30 · T, number of holes nB = 31, T1 at one
end of guide rail = 4.5 mm)
Ordering data: R0455 863 31, 926 mm, T1 = 4.5 mm
(At the other end of the guide rail T1 = 21.5 mm for
production reasons.)
Ordering example 3
(composite rail over Lmax):
Guide rail size 15, accuracy class N, recommended rail length
1436 mm, 2 sections (35 · T, number of holes nB = 36 per row,
T1 is identical at both ends of the composite guide rail)
Ordering data: R0455 504 32, 1436 mm
Number of sections
24
Bosch Rexroth Corporation, 2013-12, R310A 2210
Miniature Ball Rail Systems | Wide Guide Rails R0455
.
.
Dimensions
and weights
Position tolerance of the mounting holes for
L < 500 mm
L < 1000 mm
1) Dimensions without cover strip
2) For rail lengths longer than Lmax factory-made mating sections are joined end-to-end.
Size Dimensions (mm) Weight
A2 H2
1) N6 D S5 T1min T1max T T3 L1max
2) (g/100 mm)
9/M3 18 7.5 2.7 6.0 3.5 6.0 25.5 30 – 1000 92
12 24 8.5 3.7 8.0 4.5 6.0 34.5 40 – 1000 145
15 42 9.5 4.7 8.0 4.5 6.0 34.5 40 23 1000 286
Size 15
Sizes 9/M3, 12
Ø up to 0.6 increasing in linear proportion
Ø 0.3
� 25
� R310A 2210, 2013-12, Bosch Rexroth Corporation
� Wide Guide Rails R0455 | Miniature Ball Rail Systems
�
Start-up and Maintenance
Start-up
Initial lubrication of runner blocks is necessary before
Miniature Ball Rail Systems are put into service!
Runner blocks are available:
▶▶ prelubricated with a lithium soap grease, consistency
class NLGI 00
▶▶ without initial lubrication for individual grease or oil
lubrication.
Initial lubrication with grease
We recommend a grease lubricant per DIN 51825, class
KP00K.
Note:
–– Grease the runner block as per table.
–– Move the runner block in the direction of the lube
port used to distribute the grease evenly.
–– Make sure there is a visible film of grease on the guide
rail.
Initial lubrication with oil
We recommend the use of oils meeting the minimum
requirements for CLP lubricant oils (DIN 51517, Part 3) or
HLP hydraulic oils (DIN 51524, Part 2). The oil must have a
viscosity of 100 mm2/s at 40 °C.
–– Follow the manufacturer’s instructions.